Chamber Matter

SECTION:XIV

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 2

(Application for substitution to bring on record the Lrs. Of deceased respondent no. 1)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 3 AND 4

(Application for condonation of delay in filing substitution application and setting aside abatement)

TN

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) No. 20723/16

Reba Debbarma and Anr. Thr. Power of Attorney

... Petitioner

Versus

Tulsi Paul (D) and Ors.

... Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed alongwith main matter i.e. SLP (C) No. 20711/2016 before the Hon'ble Court on 22.07.2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Issue notice in the special leave petitions as well as in the application for condonation of delay, returnable in six weeks."

It is submitted that as directed above, show cause notice to all the 6 respondent was issued on 05.08.2016 by registered AD. Mr. Gopal Singh, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 2. Respondent Nos. 3 to 6 are represented by Mr. Saurabh Trivedi, Advocate.

It is further submitted that counsel for the petitioner has on 18.10.2016 filed an application for substitution to bring on record Lrs. Of deceased respondent no. 1 alongwith condonation of delay of 282 days and setting aside abatement (registered as I.A. Nos. 2 to 4 respectively) and the same has been placed with SLP Paper Books. Mr. Gopal Singh, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Proposed Lrs. 1(i) to 1(iii) of deceased respondent no. 1..

The applications in the matter above mentioned are listed before Hon'ble Judge in Chambers with this office report.

DATED THIS, THE 24th DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

- 1. Ms. Madhu Moolchandani, Adv.
- 2. Mr. Saurabh Trivedi, Adv.
- 3. Mr. Gopal Singh, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

p-2/Avi