@1

ITEM NO.601

COURT NO.8 SECTION XIV

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Appeal (C) No(s). 2/2016 in Petition(s) for Special I.A. Leave to 29294/2016

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 24/08/2016 in MATA No. 64/2016 passed by the High Court Of Delhi At New Delhi) AKASH NAHAR Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

GUNJAN SALGIA NAHAR

Respondent(s)

(for permission to pursue the Divorce proceedings FM-04-867-16

before the Superior Court of New Jersey, Chancery Division, Family Part, County of Camden)

Date: 29/11/2016 This application was called on for hearing today.

HON' BLE MR. JUSTICE KURIAN JOSEPH CORAM :

HON' BLE MR. JUSTICE ROHINTON FALI NARIMAN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Nikhil Nayyar, Adv.

Mr. Amit Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Anand A. Pavgi, Adv.

Ms. Mansi Kukreja, Adv.

Mr. H. D. Birdhi, Adv.

for M/s Mitter & Mitter Co.

For Respondent(s) Ms. K. V. Bharathi Upadhyaya, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

ORDER

Heard the learned counsel appearing for both the sides.

The petitioner is permitted to pursue the Divorce proceedings before the Superior Court of New Jersey, Division, Family Part, County of Camden.

However, the petitioner shall inform the Superior Court

New Jersey that the matter is being heard by this Court and therefore, final orders may not be passed in the matter till

this Court pronounces its final order.

tsindia.

In view of the above, this interlocutory application is disposed of.

(Jayant Kumar Arora)

Court Master (Renu Diwan)

Assistant Registrar