## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MR. RAJESH KUMAR GOEL

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 31476/2016

A.V.G.V. RAMU Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

A.S.R. BHARATHI

Respondent(s)

(With appln. (s) for exemption from filing O.T. and permission to file additional documents and interim relief and office report)

Date: 02/05/2017 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Gunnam Venkateswara Rao, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R  $\,$ 

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that again notice has been served through father of the respondent. As per report, the process server is stated to have visited twice at the address available with the petitioner. The father of the respondent accepted the service. Learned counsel for the petitioner further submits that petitioner does not have any other fresh address of the respondent. Learned counsel for the petitioner made a request to treat the service as valid service on the respondent as respondent appear to have been served through the male adult member of the family.

Petitioner is not interested in the substituted service. In these circumstances, let the matter be placed before the Hon'ble Court for further directions.

(RAJESH KUMAR GOEL) Registrar